
  

 
Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 6/7/2022 
Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 6/28/2022 

 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

 
Case Number: RZM2022-00019 
Current Zoning: O-I (Office-Institutional District) 
Overlay District: Centerville /Highway 124 Corridor Overlay District 
Request: Rezoning to R-TH (Single-Family Residence Townhouse District)  
Additional Request:  Buffer Reduction and Variance 
Address:  2520, 2530, 2540 Highpoint Road 
Map Number:  R6050 353, 354, 355 
Site Area:  3.35 acres  
Units:   30   
Proposed Development: Townhouses  
Commission District: District 3 - Commissioner Watkins 
Character Area:  Established Neighborhoods     
 
Staff Recommendation:   APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS     
 
   
                

           

Subject Site 



                     
Applicant: Anthony L. Duncan 

6555 Sugarloaf Parkway, 
Suite 307-255 
Duluth, GA 30097 

Owner:  Thurgood Construction, Inc. 
6555 Sugarloaf Parkway, 
Suite 307-255 
Duluth, GA 30097 

 
Contact: 

 
Anthony L. Duncan  

 
Contact Phone:              

 
678.618.8890 

 
Zoning History 
 
The subject property is zoned O-I (Office-Institutional District) and is an assemblage of three parcels. A 
1987 zoning case, REZ1987-00185 rezoned all three parcels from R-100 to O-I for a commercial 
subdivision. In 1993, a special use permit for personal care home was approved for two parcels (6050 
354 and 6050 355), pursuant to SUP1993-00034. In 2004, a special use permit for a daycare center was 
approved for the southern parcel (6050 353), pursuant to SUP2004-00064. 
 
Existing Site Condition 
 
The subject site is a 3.35-acre assemblage of three parcels located along the east side of Highpoint 
Road, north of its intersection with Scenic Highway. The property is wooded and undeveloped. The site 
slopes upward from Highpoint Road towards the east by approximately 20 feet. There are no sidewalks 
along Highpoint Road. Currently, there is no vehicular access to the property. The nearest Gwinnett 
County Transit stop is approximately 6.5 miles from the site.  
 
Surrounding Use and Zoning 
 
The subject site is surrounded by single-family homes and townhouses on three sides and 
commercially zoned property on the south side. The adjacent commercial property on the south is 
wooded and undeveloped. There are commercial uses on the west side of Highpoint Road at its 
intersection with Scenic Highway, such as convenience store with fuel pumps, restaurants, and a hair 
salon. The following is a summary of surrounding uses and zoning:  
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Project Summary 
 
The applicant requests rezoning of a 3.35-acre site from O-I to R-TH to construct a townhouse 
development, including: 
 Thirty single-family attached townhouse units with a minimum heated floor area of 1,800 square 

feet and a maximum building height of 35 feet, yielding a net density of 8.95 units per acre.  
 One full access entrance from Highpoint Road. 
 Double car garages and driveways for each unit.  
 Eight guest parking spaces located at the cul-de- sac.  
 4-foot-wide sidewalks located on both sides of internal street.  
 A 20-foot-wide landscaped setback along the frontage of Highpoint Road.  
 A 25-foot-wide landscaped buffer adjacent to R-75 zoned property to the east.  
 A stormwater management facility located on the northern end of the site.  
 Front facades consisting of brick, stacked stone, cedar shake, fiber cement siding, and/or board 

and batten. 
 Sides of the townhouses consisting of brick and fiber cement. 
 The rear of the townhouses consisting of fiber cement. 

 
Zoning and Development Standards 
 
The applicant is requesting a rezoning to R-TH, Single-Family Residence Townhouse District. The 
following is a summary of applicable development standards from the Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO): 

Location Land Use Zoning Density 
Proposed Townhouses R-TH 8.95 units per acre 

North Townhouses R-TH 7.94 units per acre 
East Single-Family Residential R-75 2.67 units per acre 

South Undeveloped  C-1 N/A 
West Undeveloped R-75 N/A 

Standard Required Proposed Meets Standard? 
Building Height Maximum 35’ 35’ YES 

External Front Yard 
Landscaped Setback 

Minimum 30’ 20’ NO* 

External Side Setback Minimum 20’  20’ YES 
External Rear Setback Minimum 20’  >20’ YES  

Off-Street Parking Minimum 90 spaces   
Maximum 180 spaces       

120 spaces YES 

Guest Parking Minimum 8 spaces 8 YES 
Density  Maximum 10 units per acre 8.95 units per acre  YES 

Common Area  Minimum 15% or 0.50 acres 1.33 acres YES 
Heated Floor Area  Minimum 1,000 square feet (2-Bedroom) 

Minimum 1,200 square feet (3-Bedroom) 
Minimum 1,400 square feet (4-Bedroom) 

1,800 square feet  YES  

Zoning Buffer 30 feet adjacent to R-75 0 NO** 
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* The applicant requests to reduce the required 30-foot wide landscaped setback along the exterior 
street frontage to a 20-foot wide landscaped setback. 30-foot wide landscaped setback is required 
when the rear of buildings face external public streets.  
 
** The applicant requests to reduce the required undisturbed zoning buffer along the eastern property 
line from 30 feet to 0 feet. The applicant proposes a 25-foot-wide landscaped buffer along the eastern 
property line adjacent to R-75. 
 
Waiver Request 
 
In addition to the rezoning request, the applicant is seeking a waiver from the following provision of 
Title III of the UDO: 
   
1. Section 610-20.5. Minimum Buffer Requirements: 
 

A. Required buffers shall be provided in conformity [with] Table 610.0 “Table of Minimum Buffer 
Requirements”. 

 
I. A 30-foot undisturbed zoning buffer adjacent to R-75 zoned property. 

 
The applicant requests a reduction of the required 30-foot-wide undisturbed zoning buffer on the 
eastern property line to 0 feet. The applicant proposes a 25-foot-wide landscape buffer along the 
eastern property line adjacent to R-75 zoned properties. 
 
Variance Request 
 
In addition to the rezoning request, the applicant is seeking a variance from the following provision of 
Title II of the UDO: 
 

210-100.6 Site and Architectural Design Standards:  
 

A. When the rear of buildings face external public streets, a 30-foot wide landscaped 
setback shall be provided along the exterior street frontage. 

 
The applicant proposes to reduce the required 30-foot wide landscaped setback along the exterior 
street frontage to 20-foot wide landscaped setback. 
 
Internal and External Agency Review 

In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements 
related to infrastructure improvements. Internal and External agency review comments are attached 
(Exhibit E). Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to 
transportation, stormwater, water, and sewer utilities. Recommended improvements not already 
required by the UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions. 
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Staff Analysis 
 
Rezoning Request Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed amendment is for the rezoning of 
property and involves a change in zoning classification, the Department shall evaluate the request and 
make a recommendation with respect to the standards governing exercise of zoning power as defined 
in Section 270-20.5. After this evaluation, the staff makes the following findings based on the 
standards from the UDO: 
 

A. Whether a proposed zoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 
development of adjacent and nearby property. 

 
The area is characterized by single-family residential and commercial retail uses. Directly 
adjacent to the north is Norwich Place subdivision, zoned R-TH with townhouses and a density 
of 7.94 units per acre. Adjacent to the east is the Bankston Woods subdivision, a single-family 
detached subdivision zoned R-75 with a density of 2.82 units per acre. To the West, across 
Highpoint Road, is an undeveloped 9.09-acre parcel zoned R-75 that adjoins the Rosedale Creek 
subdivision, zoned R-75 developed at a density of 2.5 units per acre. With conditions of 
approval, the rezoning request would be suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent 
and nearby properties. 

 
B. Whether a proposed rezoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or 

nearby property. 
 

The proposed rezoning would not adversely affect adjacent or nearby properties existing use or 
usability. The townhouse subdivision would be consistent with the adjoining townhouse 
subdivision and compatible with surrounding single-family detached subdivisions. The 
recommended conditions of approval would mitigate potential adverse aesthetic, property 
maintenance, and stormwater impacts. 
 

C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning has a reasonable economic use as 
currently zoned. 

 
The property has reasonable economic use as currently zoned. 
 

D. Whether the proposed rezoning will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or 
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 
 
Impacts on public facilities would be anticipated in the form of traffic, utility demand, and 
stormwater runoff; however, these impacts would be mitigated with appropriate conditions, site 
development requirements, and planning. An impact is anticipated on school enrollment. 
Agency review comments related to any potential improvements concerning this rezoning 
request is attached (Exhibit E). 
 

E. Whether the proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan 
and Future Development Map. 
 
The 2040 Unified Plan and Future Development Map indicate the subject property is within the 
Established Neighborhoods Character Area. This designation includes residential areas that are 
not anticipated to experience significant changes and encourage residential infill developments 
that are consistent in scale with nearby properties. Townhouses are expressly stated as a 
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potential development type in this Character Area. Likewise, the Unified Plan promotes 
pedestrian connectivity. The adjacent townhouse development contains a sidewalk along 
Highpoint Road; the applicant intends to extend the existing sidewalk to the proposed 
development. Therefore, the requested rezoning would be consistent with the policy and intent 
of the Unified Plan and Future Development Map. 
 

 
 

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of 
the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed 
rezoning. 

 
The site is surrounded by residential and commercial uses. The townhouse development to the 
north was approved in 2018 and is substantially similar in terms of use, site design, and density. 
To the west, the property is developed with single-family residential development. Also, along 
Highpoint Road are other properties zoned RM and developed with duplexes and quadruplexes; 
these include the Murrell Corners, Murrell Estates, Highpoint Landing, and Overlook Terrace 
subdivisions. If designed with conditions that protect the single-family developments and 
creates a visually appealing frontage along Highpoint Road, the proposed townhouses may be 
compatible with the surrounding area. 
 

Waiver Request Analysis: When considering waivers from Title III of the UDO, staff is required to review 
whether an undue hardship may result from strict compliance with the regulations and that approval 
would not adversely affect the general public welfare or nullify the intent of the Development 
Regulations. In addition, there must be a determination that there are unusual topographical or other 
exceptional conditions. Staff makes the following findings related to the waiver request: 
 

The applicant requests a reduction of the required 30-foot wide undisturbed zoning buffer to 0 
feet adjacent to the R-75 zoned property. The applicant proposes a 25-foot wide landscaped 
buffer in lieu of a 30-foot wide undisturbed zoning buffer. The R-75 zoned property currently 
contains single-family detached residences within a subdivision. The reduced buffer would be 
landscaped and it would be appropriate adjacent to a similar use at a lower density. Therefore, 
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reducing the buffer would likely not adversely affect the general public welfare or nullify the 
intent of the Development Regulations. 
 

Variance Request Analysis: The standards for granting variances are outlined in Section 270-100.7 of 
the Unified Development Ordinance. The staff makes the following findings related to the variance 
request: 

 
The requested variance is to reduce the required 30-foot wide landscaped setback along the 
exterior street frontage to a 20-foot wide landscaped setback. The adjacent townhouse 
development has a 20-foot-wide landscape setback from Highpoint Road.  Approving this 
variance request would create a cohesive street frontage by matching the existing setback of 
the adjacent development.  The subject property is relatively narrow width which creates a 
hardship for development. The condition is a natural hardship and is not created due to the 
action of the property owner. Therefore, the requested variance meets the criteria outlined in 
Section 270-100.7 of the Unified Development Ordinance. 

 
Staff Recommendation 
 
Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power, 
the Department of Planning and Development recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the 
rezoning request. 
 
In addition, staff recommends APPROVAL of the following waiver request: 
 

1. To replace the required 30-foot-wide zoning buffer adjacent to the R-75 zoning district with a 25-
foot-wide landscape buffer. 

 
In addition, staff recommends APPROVAL of the following variance request: 
 

1. To provide a 20-foot-wide landscape setback along Highpoint Road in lieu of the required 30-
foot-wide landscape setback. 

 
Staff Recommended Conditions 
 
Approval as R-TH (Single Family Residence Townhouse District) for townhouses, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with the Exhibit B: Site 
Plan dated received May 12, 2022, and Exhibit C: Building Elevations dated received April 17, 
2022, with revisions required by conditions and the Unified Development Ordinance, subject to 
the review and approval of the Department of Planning and Development. 
 

2. Uses shall be limited to single-family attached townhouses and accessory uses, not to exceed 30 
units. 
 

3. The minimum heated floor area per unit shall be 1,800 square feet. 
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4. All townhouses shall comply with Architectural Design Category 3. Façades oriented towards 
the external right of way, shall also comply with Architecture Design Standard for category 3, per 
section 6.5.0 - Attached Residential Buildings.  
 

5. The road frontage and subdivision entrance shall be landscaped by the developer and 
maintained by homeowners association or property management company. Frontage plan shall 
include a wrought iron style fence with brick or stone columns spaced 30 feet on center and 
landscaping extending along the Highpoint Road frontage. Entrances shall include a decorative 
masonry entrance feature. Landscape and entrance feature plans shall be subject to review and 
approval by the Planning and Development Department.  
 

6. A six-foot high stained wooden privacy fence shall be provided along the entire length of the 
rear property line adjoining Bankston Woods subdivision. 

 
7. All dwellings shall have at least a double-car garage. 

 
8. Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until the issuance of a development permit 

 
9. All grassed areas shall be sodded. 

 
10. Stormwater BMP facilities shall be screened from view of adjoining properties and rights of way 

by landscaping and/or decorative fencing that is similar in appearance to fencing around pond 
in adjoining Norwich Place subdivision and that is in compliance with the Gwinnett County 
Stormwater Management Manual, subject to review and approval by the Planning and 
Development Department.  
 

11. An onsite property management office shall be provided with regularly scheduled business 
hours for the convenience of residents if rental units are provided. 
 

12. Development entrance shall align with the intersection of Highpoint Road and Rosedale Road. 
 

13. A right-of-way at the proposed entrance to the development shall be dedicated for a future 
roundabout and shall be subject to review and approval by the Gwinnett County Department of 
Transportation (GCDOT).  

  

RZM2022-00019 Page 8 of 32 SA



Exhibits: 
 

A. Site Visit Photos 
B. Site Plan 
C. Building Elevations 
D. Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
E. Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
F. Maps 
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos 
 

[attached] 
  

RZM2022-00019 Page 10 of 32 SA



 

 

 

  

View of the site from Highpoint Road 

View of the site from Highpoint Road 
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View of the adjacent R-TH property 

View of the adjacent R-TH property 
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Exhibit B: Site Plan 
 

[attached] 
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Exhibit C: Building Elevations 
 

[attached] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RZM2022-00019 Page 15 of 32 SA



RZM2022-00019 Page 16 of 32 SA

sarjyal
RECEIVED



RZM2022-00019 Page 17 of 32 SA

sarjyal
RECEIVED



 

RZM2022-00019 Page 18 of 32 SA

sarjyal
RECEIVED



Exhibit D: Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
 

[attached] 
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Exhibit E: Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
 

[attached] 
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

Revised 7/26/2021
 

  
TRC Meeting Date:  5.18.22 
Department/Agency Name:  Transportation  
Reviewer Name:  Brent Hodges 
Reviewer Title:  Construction Manager 1  
Reviewer Email Address:  Brent.Hodges@gwinnettcounty.com 
Case Number:  RZM2022-00019 
Case Address:  2530, 2540, and 2550 Highpoint Road 
                                      Comments:        X      YES     NO  

1  Highpoint Road is a major collector. ADT = 6,289. 

2  6.5 miles to nearest transit facility (#2335042) located at Sugarloaf Parkway and 
Johnson Landing Plaza. 

3  Prior to the issuance of a Development Permit, a sight distance certification shall be 
provided.  

4  Standard deceleration lanes with appropriate taper and adequate right-of-way will be 
required. 

5  A 5' sidewalk will be required along the property frontage.  

6    

7    

   Recommended Zoning Conditions:  X         YES    NO  
1  Development entrance shall align with the intersection of Highpoint Road and Rosedale 

Road. 
2  Coordinate with the Gwinnett County Department of Transportation (GCDOT) to 

dedicate right-of-way at the proposed entrance to the development for a future 
roundabout. 

3     

4     

5    

6    

7    
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

Revised 7/26/2021
 

 
TRC Meeting Date: Wednesday, May 18, 2022 
Department/Agency Name: DWR 
Reviewer Name: Mike Pappas 
Reviewer Title: GIS Planning Manager 
Reviewer Email Address: Michael.Pappas@gwinnettcounty.com  
Case Number:  RZM2022-00019 
Case Address:  2520, 2530, 2540 Highpoint Road 
                                     Comments:       X     YES    NO 
1 Water: The development may connect to an 8-inch water main located on the east right-

of-way of Highpoint Road. 
2 Water: The existing 36-inch water main on Highpoint Road must be avoided during all 

phases of construction including the installation of acceleration and deceleration lanes. 
3 Sewer: A Sewer Capacity Certification is required to confirm capacity. 

4 Sewer: Pending available sewer capacity, the development may be able to connect to an 
existing 8-inch sanitary sewer main located on the west right-of-way of Highpoint Road. 

5 Sewer: As shown in the submitted site plan, the gravity sewer main and associated 
easement may be in conflict with the proposed stormwater pond. 

6 Sewer: Sanitary sewer shall not be installed under existing or proposed ponds or lakes. 

7  

  Recommended Zoning Conditions:         YES X NO 
1   

2   

3   

4   

5  

6  

7  
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Water Comments:

Sewer Comments:

Water Availability:

Sewer Availability:

Water and Sewer Design and Construction Requirements:

Private Road Developments:

                                 Water demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing or extensions of existing water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the
responsibility of the development.  Current Gwinnett County Standards require a minimum of 12” pipe size for commercial developments and a minimum of 8” pipe size for residential developments.  Additionally, connection to a minimum of 12” and 8” mains are required for
commercial and residential developments, respectively. It is the responsibility of the developer’s engineer to confirm pressure and volumes are available for the development.
                                   A Sewer Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can serve the development.  Sewer demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of existing sewer mains,
and/or upsizing of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of the development. The developer shall provide easements for future sewer connection to all locations
designated by Gwinnett County during plan review.

                                                                                                        Extensions of the water and/or sanitary sewer systems within the subject development must conform to this department’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Design and
Construction Standards and Specifications, dated April 5th, 2016. Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final acceptance of the required utilities, service would then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules.
                                                    Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments.  This policy stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of
public mains and appurtenances, among other requirements.
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The development may connect to an 8-inch water main located on the east right-of-way of Highpoint Road. The existing 36-inch water main on Highpoint Road must be avoided
during all phases of construction including the installation of acceleration and deceleration lanes.
A Sewer Capacity Certification is required to confirm capacity. Pending available sewer capacity, the development may be able to connect to an existing 8-inch sanitary sewer main
located on the west right-of-way of Highpoint Road. As shown in the submitted site plan, the gravity sewer main and associated easement may be in conflict with the proposed
stormwater pond. Sanitary sewer shall not be installed under existing or proposed ponds or lakes.
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Residential Rezoning Impact on Local Schools
Prepared for Gwinnett County BOC, June, 2022

Proposed Zoning 

Approximate Student Projections
School Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. from Proposed Developments

Parkview HS 3,208 2,900 308 3,240 2,900 340 3,224 2,900 324 25
CIC2022-00016 Trickum MS 2,160 1,775 385 2,182 1,775 407 2,170 1,775 395 18

Mountain Park ES 618 450 168 609 450 159 621 450 171 32
South Gwinnett HS 2,735 2,750 -15 2,790 2,750 40 2,832 2,750 82 5

RZM2022-00019 Snellville MS 913 1,625 -712 922 1,625 -703 931 1,625 -694 4
Norton ES 946 1,300 -354 955 1,300 -345 965 1,300 -335 6
Collins Hill HS 2,730 2,625 105 2,773 2,625 148 2,800 2,625 175 29

RZM2022-00021 Creekland MS 1,911 2,100 -189 1,892 2,100 -208 1,915 2,100 -185 21
Walnut Grove ES 789 1,200 -411 801 1,200 -399 813 1,200 -387 38
Peachtree Ridge HS 3,262 3,050 212 3,295 3,050 245 3,271 3,050 221 16

RZM2022-00022 Northbrook MS 882 1,025 -143 870 1,025 -155 879 1,025 -146 12
& RZM2022-00023 Jackson ES 1,426 1,475 -49 1,440 1,475 -35 1,455 1,475 -20 21

Mill Creek HS 2,915 2,800 115 2,633 2,800 -167 2,596 2,800 -204 2
RZR2022-00011 Osborne MS 1,658 1,575 83 1,646 1,575 71 1,671 1,575 96 1

Duncan Creek ES 1,319 1,300 19 1,345 1,300 45 1,372 1,300 72 2
South Gwinnett HS 2,735 2,750 -15 2,790 2,750 40 2,832 2,750 82 20

RZR2022-00014 Grace Snell MS 1,262 1,200 62 1,281 1,200 81 1,300 1,200 100 14
Rosebud ES 959 1,200 -241 968 1,200 -232 983 1,200 -217 26
Berkmar HS 3,034 2,925 109 3,140 2,925 215 3,234 2,925 309 5

RZR2022-00016 Berkmar MS 1,135 1,100 35 1,122 1,100 22 1,097 1,100 -3 4
Hopkins ES 1,064 1,500 -436 1,047 1,500 -453 1,035 1,500 -465 7
Dacula HS 2,565 2,550 15 2,670 2,550 120 2,748 2,550 198 21

RZR2022-00017 Dacula MS 1,852 1,900 -48 1,906 1,900 6 1,962 1,900 62 15
Mulberry ES 750 975 -225 773 975 -202 796 975 -179 27
South Gwinnett HS 2,735 2,750 -15 2,790 2,750 40 2,832 2,750 82 13

RZR2022-00018 Snellville MS 913 1,625 -712 922 1,625 -703 931 1,625 -694 10
Norton ES 946 1,300 -354 955 1,300 -345 965 1,300 -335 18

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
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Exhibit F: Maps 
 

[attached] 
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